Public Document Pack

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the
Council Chamber - Town Hall on 2 November 2021 at 7.30 pm.
Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Ola Adeoye
020 7527 3044
democracy@islington.gov.uk
25 October 2021

Welcome:
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.
Committee Membership
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
West;
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Wards

Klute (Chair)
- St Peter's;
Poyser (Vice-Chair) - Hillrise;
Khondoker (Vice-Chair) - Highbury
Clarke
Convery
Ibrahim
Jackson
North
Picknell
Woolf

Quorum: 3 councillors

-

St George's;
Caledonian;
Highbury West;
Holloway;
St Peter's;
St Mary's;
Canonbury;

Substitute Members
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Chowdhury
Hyde
Kay
Khurana
Nathan
Wayne
Williamson
Gilgunn

-

Barnsbury;
Caledonian;
Mildmay;
Tollington;
Clerkenwell;
Canonbury;
Tollington;
Tollington;

A.

Formal Matters

1.

Introductions

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Substitute Members

4.

Declarations of Interest

Page

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election;
including from a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works,
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a
beneficial interest) and the council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month
or longer.
(f)
Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.
This applies to all members present at the meeting.
5.

Order of Business

1-2

6.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

3 - 10

B.

Consideration of Planning Applications

Page

1.

23 Goswell Road, London EC1M 7 AJ

11 - 94

2.

Units A-D & Land to the Rear of Units 3-10, Bush Industrial Estate,
Station Road, Islington N19 5UN

95 118

C.

Consideration of other planning matters

Page

D.

Urgent non-exempt items (if any)
Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as
a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances includ
[...]
fficer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in
the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is.
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to
put your views to the Planning Committee please call Ola Adeoye on 020 7527
3044. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the
Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.

This page is intentionally left blank

PLANNING COMMITTEE - Tuesday 2 November, 2021

COMMITTEE AGENDA
1 23 Goswell Road
London
EC1M 7AJ
2 Units A-D and Land to the Rear of Units 3-10,
Bush Industrial Estate
Station Road
Islington
London
N19 5UN

1 23 Goswell Road
London
EC1M 7AJ
Application Number: P2021/1292/FUL
Ward: Bunhill
Proposed Development: Refurbishment and extension comprising demolition of eighth floor structure and replacement
with single storey roof extension with accessible roof terrace and plant equipment above;
demolition of external staircase to rear and replacement with six storey side infill extension
above ground floor level; external alterations to all elevations; interior refurbishment and reconfiguration of the existing building and associated alterations, all in connection with a
change of use to Use Class E (Commercial, Business and Service).
Application Type: Full Planning Application
Case Officer: Nicholas Linford
Name of Applicant: .

Recommendation:

2 Units A-D and Land to the Rear of Units 3-10,
Bush Industrial Estate
Station Road
Islington
London
N19 5UN
Application Number: P2020/2459/FUL
Ward: Junction
Proposed Development: Installation of a Container to House Electrical Equipment along with a Distribution Network
Operator Substation
Application Type: Full Planning Application
Case Officer: Owen Griffiths
Name of Applicant: Mr Jason Bradbury

Recommendation:

Page 1
Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1 of 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item A6
London Borough of Islington
Planning Committee - 5 October 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 5 October 2021 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Also
Present:

Councillors:

Klute (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Khondoker
(Vice-Chair), Convery, Ibrahim, North and Picknell

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

257

INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and
officers introduced themselves.

258

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Clarke, Jackson and Woolf.

259

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillors Khurana and Kay substituted for Councillors Jackson and Woolf

260

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

261

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

262

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

263

STACEY STREET NURSING HOME, 1 STACEY STREET, ISLINGTON,
LONDON , N7 7JQ (Item B1)
Change of Use from Care Home (C2) to Hostel (Sui Generis)
(Planning application number: P2021/1395/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:
The Planning Officer advised that following a meeting with the Legal department, it
1

Page 3

Planning Committee - 5 October 2021

was agreed to slightly chan
[...]
ally around Isledon Park and the surrounding streets, that a
draft Operational Management Plan has been submitted by the applicant
which states that staff will be on the premises 24hours a day on a rota basis
and will include a manager and deputy manager amongst other professionals
to support hostel residents
Meeting was advised that the Service Provider is yet to be finalised, that a
preferred provider is to be presented to the Executive in October subject to
planning permission.
The Planning Officer acknowledged that the facility will accommodate a
maximum number of 30 residents.
A vacant building previously used as a care home, deemed not fit for purpose
or viable especially after the number of residents were reduced from 30 to
15. No external alterations to the building except minor changes to
secondary rooms
With regards to crime concerns, the Planning Officer advised that Community
safety team is working with the Police to address this issue, that
3

Page 5

Planning Committee - 5 October 2021

















safeguarding is paramount to the individuals and the local community in
general
The Planning Officer reiterated that the proposal is a hostel for homeless
people and not a rehabilitation facility and will have secured doors and CCTV
Applicant has submitted a draft Operational Management Plan and although
there is potential noise from such facility but this will be addressed by robust
OMP
The Planning Officer in summary informed the committee that in general, the
proposal is sustainable, that it will address the borough’s homelessness
problem and making efficient use of a vacant building
A member enquired that having regard to the proposed change of use, and
whether there is scope for contribution to help alleviate any amenity impact.
In response to a member suggestion on contributions, the Head of Planning
advised that such scope will be secured by Directors agreement and not by
s106
In comparison with other facilities, the Planning Officer advised that

[...]
e scheme not being
able to proceed and that funds would have to be returned to the central
government
On the issue of drug and substance abuse, the Director advised that the
Council will be working to build a better future for the vulnerable people, that
the Council continues to promote its zero drug abuse policy
Members acknowledged the need for a facility, and that addressing issues
around anti-social behaviour is based on the effectiveness of the Operation
Management Plan and the specific details in condition 5 is being submitted to
and approved by the Council
On the issue of community engagement, the Chair moved a motion that the
full Operational Management Plan be specific stating that the provider have
regular meetings with the ward councillors and local community and also the
Community Safety Team concerns and recommendations as set out in the
report be incorporated into the Operational Management Plan . This was
seconded by Councillor Poyser
A suggestion to include as an informative, that the applicants explore the
possibility of financial contributions from the scheme to help alleviate any
impact on the amenity around the site was noted and will be added to the
decision

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant Planning Permission. This was
seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

6

Page 8

Planning Committee - 5 October 2021

CHAIR

7

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item B1
PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Community Wealth Building

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Date:

Application number
Application type
Ward
Listed building
Conservation area
Development Plan Context

Licensing Implications
Site Address
Proposal

Case Officer
Applicant
Agent

1.

AGENDA ITEM NO:
NON-EXEMPT

B1

P2021/1292/FUL
Full Planning Application
Bunhill
Not applicable.
Not applicable
CAZ
Employment Growth Area (Offices)
Archaeological Priority Area
None
23 Goswell Road, London, EC1M 7AJ
Refurbishment and extension comprising demolition of
eighth floor structure and replacement with single storey roof
extension with accessible roof terrace and plant equipment
above; demolition of external staircase to rear and
replacement with six storey side infill extension above ground
floor level; external alterations to all elevations; interior
refurbishment and re-configuration of the existing building
and associated alterations, all in connection with a change of
use to Use Class E (Commercial, Business and Service).
Nicholas Linford
Boultbee Brooks Limited
DP9 Limited

RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms
as set out in Appendix 1;

Page 11

P-RPT-COM-Main

2.

SITE PLAN (site outlined in red)

Fig 1: Site location plan

Page 12
P-RPT-COM-Main

3.

PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Fig 2: Aerial view showing 23 Goswell Road (white frontage)

Fig 3: Rear elevation and context with Golden Square (City of London) Conservation
Area

Page 13
P-RPT-COM-Main

Fig 3: Front elevation in Goswell Road

Fig 4: Undercroft area with parking layby for hotel to the left hand side.

Page 14
P-RPT-COM-Main

Fig 5: Rear elevation aspect from Glasshouse Yard.

Fig 6: View along Glassho
[...]
ed acceptably that there is
not suitable or viable demand for the continued use of the building in a community use.
Furthermore, the area of floorspace dedicated to affordable workspace has been
negotiated to last for a period of thirty years, the primary entrance to the building has
returned to the front elevation of the building and the shared surface has been
discontinued. The height, size and design of the upper roof elevation has been modified
so that it is less visible within the streetscene and long distance view points through
Goswell Road.

8.

CONSULTATION
Public Consultation

8.1

Letters were sent to occupants of 1043 adjoining and nearby properties on 17 May 2021.
A site notice and press advert were displayed on 17 May. The public consultation of the
application therefore expired on 10 June, however it is the Council’s practice to continue
to consider representations made up until the date of a decision.

8.2

At the time of the writing of this report a total of one response had been received from the
public with regard to the application. The issues raised can be summarised as follows (with
the paragraph that provides responses to each issue indicated within brackets):
-

Excessive noise (from plant). (paras. 11.184-11.197)

Page 20
P-RPT-COM-Main

External Consultees
8.3

English Heritage: raised no objection and stated that the scheme should be determined
in accordance with national and local policy guidance, and on the basis of the Council’s
specialist conservation advice.

8.4

English Heritage GLAAS (Greater London Archaeology Advisory Service): initially
raised an objection on the basis that the proposed development is located within an
archaeological priority area and is in close proximity to designated archaeological assets
as well as unknown resources which may be attributed to both the roman road (A1) and
medieval London. There were concerns that the foundations required for the extension
would impact the strata levels for likely deposits wit
[...]
ffordable workspace
Excellent design within the upgrade of the building, particularly at ground and first
floor and the Glasshouse Yard and Goswell Road facades.
Increase in employment density and number of employees at the site as well as
relevant jobs and training contributions set out in the Planning Obligations SPD.
Improvements to the energy efficiency of the operation of the building as well as
contributions in relation to net zero.

Page 73

P-RPT-COM-Main

Conclusion
12.8

Therefore on balance, the proposed development demonstrates public benefits that
outweigh the identified harm in relation to the loss of the social infrastructure and the
potential although less than substantial harm to the archaeological assets. Marketing
evidence and a social infrastructure impact assessment have been carried out and
provided and demonstrates no shortfall which cannot be accommodated locally. The
archaeological potential of the site has been preserved through appropriate precommencement investigations. The scheme enhances the setting of heritage assets,
makes a positive contribution to employment floorspace jobs growth significantly
improves the appearance and setting of a dated looking building, while at the same time,
protecting residential amenity in a densely developed location.

12.9

It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions and s106
legal agreement heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS.

Page 74
P-RPT-COM-Main

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS
RECOMMENDATION A
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the
Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure the
following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the
Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development Management or
[...]
shall include:
a) solid brickwork (including a sample panel of proposed brickwork showing the
colour, texture,acebond and pointing to be provided on site)
b) window treatments (including sections and reveals) to a scale of at least 1:10;
c) doors to a scale of at least 1:10;
d) roofing materials;
e) construction and glazing details of the roof top extension including curved element
which shall be constructed from radiused glass.
f) balustrading treatment (including sections);
g) signage area(s) in the façade;
h) Green Procurement Plan;
i) decorative undercroft lighting scheme
j) any other materials to be used.
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter.
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard.

4

Details of façade retention (Details)
CONDITION: No development (including demolition works) shall take place unless
and until a method statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The method statement shall include details of the safety and
stability of the building fabric to be retained on the site (including any immediately
adjoining neighbouring structures) and details of how the retained fabric/façade(s)
shall be supported and protected throughout the period of demolition and construction
works.
The demolition and construction and the retention and protection method(s) shall be
carried out strictly in accordance with the method statement so approved and all
retained building fabric shall be supported and protected as such for the duration of
the works.
REASON: To ensure that the retained façade(s) are satisfactorily supported and
protected during the construction phase

5

Investigation and Recording of Archaeological Remains (Details)

Page 77

P-RPT-COM-Main

No demolition or development shall take place until a sta
[...]
 by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To secure the necessary physical waste enclosures to support the
development and to ensure that responsible waste management practices are
adhered to.

20

Secured by design (Compliance)
CONDITION: Notwithstanding the approved plans and documents, prior to
superstructure woks commencing of the development hereby approved, the
development shall achieve Secured by Design - Commercial Development
accreditation. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the
details so approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter.
REASON: In the interests of safety and security.

21

Restriction of PD rights (Compliance)
CONDITION: Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 3, Class MA the
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modifications), no change
of use from Class E (commercial, business and service) to a use falling within Class
C3 (dwellinghouses) shall take place.
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the Local Planning Authority
can restrict the use of the building to this specific use only, in order to protect the
supply of office floorspace in this location and retain control over the change of use of
the building in the future. Due to the small and constrained nature of the borough,
performance against the spatial strategy within the Development Plan is vitally
important to ensure that targets to increase employment continue to be met.
Additionally, windfall sites are rare and a loss of opportunity to negotiate affordable
housing within such proposals would significantly undermine the borough’s ability to
address critical housing need again due to the small and constrained nature of the
borough.

22

Restriction of office use (Compliance)
CONDITION: Operation of Section 55(2)(f) of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 is precluded with regard to permitted office use. The building her
[...]
TEM NO:
NON-EXEMPT

P2020/2459/FUL
Full Planning Application
Junction
Within 50m of the St John’s Grove Conservation Area
-

1.

B2

Employment Growth Area
Within 50m of a Conservation Area (St John’s
Grove)
Land Ownership National Rail and TfL
Article 4 Direction A1-A2
Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3
Local Views from Archway Road and Archway
Bridge

Licensing Implications
Site Address

None
Units A-D and Land to the Rear of Units 3-10, , Bush
Industrial Estate, Station Road, Islington, London, N19 5UN

Proposal

Installation of a Container to House Electrical Equipment
along with a Distribution Network Operator Substation

Case Officer
Applicant
Agent

Owen Griffiths
Mr Jason Bradbury – Zenobe Energy
Surface Planning - Mr Jake Stentiford

RECOMENDATION
Committee resolve that it would have Granted Planning Permission for this application,
subject to the recommended conditions set out in Appendix 1 should the application have
not been appealed to the Planning Inspectorate for Non-Determination.

Page 95

2.

SITE PLAN (two site areas outlined in red)

Image 1: Site Location Plan

Image 2: Block Plans of Two Sites

Page 96

3.

PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 3: Areal image of Bush Industrial Estate and surrounding context.

Image 4: Aerial View detailing proposed Electrical Container location (red line
approximate)

Page 97

Image 5: Aerial View of Substation Location (red line approximate)

Image 6: South Elevation of Units A-D Building (site of proposed container)

Page 98

Image 7: View of proposed substation location.

Page 99

SUMMARY
3.1

The application relates to the installation of an electrical substation and a container that
houses electrical equipment at the Bush Industrial Estate. The submission documents
detail that this is to ‘provide additional electricity infrastructure and grid connection serving
the site, in order to increase the electrical capacity available to the existing use’.

3.2

The Local Planning Authority has received notification of the app
[...]
erns are raised to such
considerations.

3.7

It is recommended that the Committee resolve that it would have granted planning
permission, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 should the application not have
been appealed for non-determination.

4.

SITE AND SURROUNDING

4.1

The application site includes two areas. The first is the area immediately adjacent to the
south elevation of Units A-D at the Bush Industrial Estate. Units A-D have recently
undergone renovations works, including works to the hardstanding within the curtilage of
the building. The second area is to the southeast of the site, situated between Station Road
and the railway tracks that border the north of the site. This area consists of an area of
hardstanding.

4.2

The immediate site context is characterised by large commercial buildings and open
expanses of hardstanding within the Bush Industrial Estate. The northern boundary of the
estate is formed by the Gospel Oak to Barking Overground railway lines, with the Holloway
Bus Garage and the rear of residential properties
on Pemberton
Page
100 Gardens beyond this.

4.3

To the south of the sites, outside of the industrial estate are residential properties, a part
10 storey student accommodation building and Yerbury Primary School. East of the site is
Whittington Park.

5.

PROPOSAL

5.1

The application seeks planning permission to install a container to house electrical
equipment adjacent to south west elevation of Units A-D (Image 4). The container would
measure 3.5 metres in width, by 11 metres in length and have a height of 3.5 metres. It
would include two sets of double doors to access the internal electrical equipment including
a low-voltage feeder pillar and a 2.5 MVA (Mega Volt Ampere) transformer. The container
would be constructed from glass-reinforced plastic (GRP) with a green finish.

5.2

The application also seeks consent to install a distribution network operator substation in
the southwest corner of the estate in close 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  2 November 2021 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  

2 November 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Convery, 
Ibrahim, Jackson, North, Woolf, Kay (Substitute) 
(In place of Clarke) and Williamson (Substitute) (In 
place of Khondoker) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Councillor Chapman 

 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

 
264 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

265 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clarke, Khondoker and Picknell. 
 

266 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Williamson substituted for Councillor Khondoker and Councillor Kay 
substituted for Councillor Clarke. 

 
267 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

Councillor Poyser declared that he would not take part in the discussion or decision 

making on Item B2. 
 

268 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B2 and B1. 

 
269 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
270 23 GOSWELL ROAD, LONDON EC1M 7 AJ (Item B1) 

Refurbishment and extension comprising demolition of eighth floor structure and 

replacement with single storey roof extension with accessible roof terrace and plant 
equipment above; demolition of external staircase to rear and replacement with six 
storey side infill extension above ground floor level; external alterations to all 



Planning Committee -  2 November 2021 

 

2 
 

elevations; interior refurbishment and re-configuration of the existing building and 
associated alterations, all in connection with a change of use to Use Class E 

(Commercial, Business and Service). 
 
(Planning application number: P2021/1292/FUL) 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that an additional condition should be added to 

prohibit smoking from taking place on the roof terrace to prevent odours and 
protect the amenity of residents. 

 In response to a member’s question about the comments made by English 

Heritage GLAAS (Greater London Archaeology Advisory Service), Condition 5 
– Investigation and Recording of Archaeological Remains (Details) had been 
added to the list of conditions. 

 In response the member’s questions about the view from the extension, the 
applicant stated that that screening meant there would be no overlooking. 

 A member commented that the scheme was well designed. 

 Members stated that the building was in the Central Activities Zone (CAZ), 
the proposal would provide a relevant and appropriate use and would return 
the building to its original use. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 

recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representation, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional condition 

outlined above and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

271 UNITS A-D & LAND TO THE REAR OF UNITS 3-10, BUSH INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, STATION ROAD, ISLINGTON N19 5UN (Item B2) 
Installation of a Container to House Electrical Equipment along with a Distribution 

Network Operator Substation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2020/2459/FUL) 

 
Councillor Poyser, who had declared he would not take part in the consideration of 
Item B2 left the room for this item. 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that Paragraph 7.3 should have corresponded 

with Section 9 and not Section 10 of the report. 
 The planning officer stated that four additional representations had been 

received since the report had been written. The three objections and one 

submission in support of the application were all from people who had 
previously submitted representations in relation to this application and there 
were no new points made. 



Planning Committee -  2 November 2021 

 

3 
 

 The Chair stated that the applicant was appealing on the grounds of non-
determination and the application was being considered by the committee so 

the committee could indicate what its decision would have been, had the 
applicant not already appealed. The committee’s indicative view would then 
feed-in the views of members to the appeal process. 

 A planning officer stated that there was local concern that Ocado might 
unlawfully use the site. Enforcement officers were regularly monitoring the 
site and on the last visit, the site was not being used unlawfully. Enforcement 

officers would continue to monitor the usage and if unlawful use was 
implemented, enforcement action would be taken. 

 In response to a member’s question about whether the applicant had 

provided rationale for the application for a substation, the officer stated that 
the rationale given by the applicant was that it was for existing use and the 
officer assessment was that it could be required for existing use. In response 

to concerns that the substation could be required for unlawful use, the legal 
adviser stated that possible future unlawful use was not a relevant planning 
consideration. 

 A member queried whether, if planning permission was granted, this would 
enable or add weight to an enabling position in relation to a future planning 
application for a distribution centre on this site. The legal adviser stated that 

the decision on this application would not prejudice the decision on any 
future planning applications for the site. 

 A member asked whether the nearby student housing block was designated 

as a noise sensitive premises and the planning officer confirmed that this was 
the case for both the student housing block and the school. 

 In response to objectors’ concerns about the impact of substations on health, 

the planning officer stated that environmental health officers had advised 
that in line with International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation 
Protection (ICNIRP) guidance, there were no health impact concerns about 

the substation.  
 In response to an objector’s concern that the adjacent park would be dug up 

as part of the construction, the planning officer advised that this was not part 

of the application and the permission of the council would be required. 
 In response to an objector’s concerns about light pollution from the site, a 

planning officer stated that light fittings on the site had been tested on a 

previous occasion, and that enforcement action had to be taken to dim the 
lights. There had been no breach of planning conditions but this had been a 
nuisance to neighbours. Since enforcement action had been taken, there had 

been no further complaints. 
 A member raised concern that the applicant was not in attendance to answer 

questions. 

 A member raised concern that internal works had already been undertaken. 
 Members expressed sympathy with objectors and raised concern about the 

way in which applications for the site were being submitted. 

 The Chair stated that the application had to be judged on its own merits and 
it appeared to be within lawful use. 

 

 



Planning Committee -  2 November 2021 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 

recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, the Committee 
resolved that it would have granted planning permission subject to the conditions 

set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report should the application have not been 
appealed to the Planning Inspectorate for Non-Determination. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


